

No. S258191

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

GERARDO VAZQUEZ, GLORIA ROMAN, and JUAN AGUILAR, on behalf of
themselves and all other similarly situated,

Petitioners,

vs.

JAN-PRO FRANCHISING INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Respondent.

On Certification from the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth
Circuit

No. 17-16096

Hon. Ronald M. Gould, Hon. Marsha S. Berzon, and Hon. Frederick Block

**APPLICATION OF TAXICAB PARATRANSIT ASSOCIATION OF
CALIFORNIA FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT JAN-PRO FRANCHISING
INTERNATIONAL, INC.**

Paul Marron, SBN 128245
Steven C. Rice, SBN 109659
Paul B. Arenas, SBN 167863
MARRON LAWYERS, APC
5000 E. Spring St., Suite 580
Long Beach, California 90815
Telephone number: (562) 432-7422

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Taxicab Paratransit Association of California

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

TO THE HONORABLE TANI CANTIL-SAKAUYE, CHIEF JUSTICE OF THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA:

Pursuant to Rule 8.520 of the California Rule of Court, the Taxicab Paratransit Association of California (“TPAC”) respectfully requests leave to file the accompanying amicus curiae brief in support of Respondent Jan-Pro Franchising International, Inc.

Table of Contents

AMICUS BRIEF OF TAXICAB PARATRANSIT ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA

I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

II. ARGUMENT AND LEGAL ANALYSIS..... 5

A. Retroactivity is Applied in Civil Cases with Due Consideration for Principles of Reasonable Reliance on Prior Law..... 5

B. Because the Independent Contractor Driver is the Paradigm in the Diverse Business Models Within California’s Taxicab and Paratransit Industry, Nearly All Taxicab Companies May Face Unfair, *Ex Post Facto* Legal Attacks Based on Applying the ABC Test to Relationships Formed Before that Test Existed in California.6

1. Medallions and Individual Permit Ownership..... 8

2. Cooperatives and Associations 9

3. Driver-Owner and Centrally-Owned Fleet 9

C. Governmental Regulation of Taxicab Driver Classification, the EDD “Taxicab Industry Information Sheet,” and the Taxicab Industry’s Reliance on Established California Law. 10

D. The Changes in Misclassification Law in Reaction to the *Dynamex* Decision are Profound and Continuing..... 12

E. This Court Should Consider Private Industry’s Reasonable and Intended Reliance on Governmental Regulations and Legal Interpretations of the Employment Development Department; Adherence to Regulations and Agency Guidance Should not be a “Trap for the Vigilant” 13

III. CONCLUSION 15

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Air Couriers Int’l v. EDD</i> (2007) 150 Cal.App.4th 923	10
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 837.....	14
<i>Claxton v. Waters</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 367	5
<i>Dynamex Ops. West, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 903	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gattuso v. Harte–Hanks Shoppers, Inc.</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 554.....	10
<i>Moradi-Shalal v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Companies</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 288, ..	5
<i>New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC v. Public Utilities Comm.</i> (2016) 246 Cal.App.4th 784	14
<i>Newman v. Emerson Radio Corp.</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 973	5
<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Comm.</i> (2015) 237 Cal.App.4th 812	14
<i>Peterson v. Superior Court</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 147	5
<i>S. G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Dept. of Indust. Relations</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 341, 349-354	3
<i>Santa Cruz Transportation Inc. v. Unemp. Ins. Appeals Bd.</i> (1991) 235 Cal.App.3d 1363	11
<i>United States v. Security Industrial Bank</i> (1982) 459 U.S. 70, 79.....	5
<i>Vazquez, et al. v. Jan-Pro Franch. Int’l</i> (9 th Cir. 2019) 939 F.3d 1045	5
<i>Williams & Fickett v. County of Fresno</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1258	5
<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1	14

Statutes

Calif. Code of Regs., Tit. 22, § 4304-1	7, 14
California Code of Regulations Title 22, Section 4304-1	10
Corporations Code § 12200.....	8
Government Code § 53075.5.....	7, 13
Lab. Code §§ 79, 95	10
Labor Code Section 2750.3(a),.....	12
Unemp. Ins. Code, § 301	10
